recognised at a later point in time for Australia and the UK compared to historical practice, aligned with the timing of revenue

recognition for Canada and the US, which remains unchanged.

The Group has applied this fundamental change as a voluntary change in accounting policy in accordance AASB 108 Accounting

policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Error. The Group believes the change in accounting policy provides more reliable

and relevant information to users of the financial statements.

The Group’s revised accounting policy for revenue recognition related to student placement services is set out in Note 3.2.

Comparative period figures for the impacted financial statement line items have been restated, as detailed below.

1 Census date is the official deadline set by a university or higher‑education provider that student can withdraw from a unit or course without
incurring tuition fees. After this date, the enrolment is considered final for financial and reporting purposes.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   IDP Education Limited

19

3  Revenue (Continued)

Impact on consolidated statement of financial position (increase/(decrease))

30 June 2025

Previously reported

$’000

Adjustments

$’000

Restated

$’000

Contract assets - current 130,566 (91,947) 38,619

Trade and other receivables - current 124,734 15 124,749

Contract assets – non-current 6,180 (6,180) -

Deferred tax assets 42,665 29,468 72,133

Total assets  1,279,448 (68,644) 1,210,804

Trade and other payables 186,271 (11,155) 175,116

Contract liabilities  64,047 11,270 75,317

Total liabilities  744,969 115 745,084

Opening retained earnings as at 1 July 2024 248,292 (73,951) 174,341

Profit for the year 45,516 5,192 50,708

Equity  534,479 (68,759) 465,720

1 July 2024

Previously reported
$’000

Adjustments
$’000

Restated
$’000

Contract assets - current 142,617 (96,289) 46,328

Trade and other receivables - current 172,235 (805) 171,430

Contract assets – non-current 5,762 (5,762) -

Deferred tax assets 29,566 31,693 61,259

Total assets  1,256,326 (71,163) 1,185,163

Trade and other payables 175,768 (12,936) 162,832

Contract liabilities  60,987 15,724 76,711

Total liabilities  732,953 2,788 735,741

Retained earnings 248,292 (73,951) 174,341

Equity 523,373 (73,951) 449,422

The remaining contract assets relate to students enrolled at census date for which invoicing to educational institutions has

not occurred as at balance date.

The increase in contract liabilities reflects invoices issued to Australian educational institutions in advance of census date.

The decrease in trade and other payables reflects the impact on student placement commissions payable.

Deferred tax balances have been adjusted to recognise the tax impact of the change in revenue recognition policy.

Impact on consolidated statement of profit and loss (increase/(decrease))

Half-year ended 31 December 2024

Previously reported

$’000

Adjustments

$’000

Restated

$’000

Revenue 475,350 8,759 484,109

Expenses (351,657) 852 (350,805)

Income tax expenses (22,866) (2,883) (25,749)

Profit for the half-year 59,723 6,728 66,451

Basic earnings per share

(cents per share) 21.39 2.42 23.81

The restatement had no impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

F
or

 p
er

so
na

l u
se

 o
nl

y

   IDP Education Limited

20

3  Revenue (Continued)

3.2  Revenue from contracts with customers

The Group’s revenue mainly comprises:

• Student placement services

• English language testing

• English language teaching

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration the Group expects to be entitled to in a contract with a customer.

Under AASB 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers, revenue recognition for each of the major revenue streams is as